prepare the consolidated interim financial statements of the Group. As a result, the reporting package is not a
complete set of interim financial statements of ICHOS B.V. in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) and is not intended to give a true and fair view of / present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of ICHOS B.V. as of December 31, 2024, and of its financial performance, and its cash flows for
the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The reporting package
may, therefore, not be suitable for another purpose.

This report is intended solely for Russell Bedford and should not be used by or distributed to other parties.

4 February 2025
Zaandam

CPAccountants B.V.

Signed by: P.A. Bankersen RA

INVAP S.A.U.

December 31st, 2024

APPENDIX J.1- RECONCILIATION OF LOCAL ACCOUNTS

TO GROUP REPORTING PACKAGE

To: Leandro Justo (Audit Partner – Russell Bedford), Buenos Aires (Argentina)

The Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2024 is detailed below, with the reconciliation of local accounts
To Group Reporting Package:

 Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Asset: Right use of
building € 0 € 324.471,45 € 324.471,45

Liability: Present value
payments

€ 0 € 324.471,45 € 324.471,45

Reconciliation between the result of the six-month period ended December 31, 2024 determined under local
accounts to Group Reporting Package.

 Local GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Depreciation expenses € 0 € 32.447,15 € 32.447,15

Amortization expenses € 0 € 2.819,96 € 2.819,96

Operating expenses € 0 € 35.267,10 € 35.267,10

4 February 2025
Zaandam

CPAccountants B.V.

Signed by: P.A. Bankersen RA

Quarterly report

Clearance report 4 February 2025 6

ICHOS B.V. at Alkmaar

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Before appropriation of result)

31-12-2024 30-06-2024

€ € € €

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets 1

Other tangible fixed assets 33.055 36.826

Current assets

Construction contracts 2 7.776.331 7.532.085

Receivables

Trade receivables 3 12.103.699 30.282.848
Other receivables and accrued assets 4 58.253 44.529

12.161.952 30.327.377

Cash and cash equivalents 5 14.622.623 4.996.578